



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 648/2025**
SAHIL SACHDEVA & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Devika Mehra, Ms. Tanya
Chaudhry, Advocates

versus

AYUSH DHINGRA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
16.12.2025

%

**CS(COMM) 648/2025 & I.A No. 15237/2025 (u/o-XXXIX
Rule 1 & 2 of CPC).**

1. Written statement of defendant nos. 1 & 2 is still under objections. Reply to the interim injunction application has not even been filed.
2. On 28.10.2025 final opportunity was granted to bring the written statement on record, for the reasons recorded therein, failing which right to bring the same on record was to stand closed. Despite a passover today, there is no appearance on behalf of defendants. As per the e-filing log, the written statement was re-filed on 28.10.2025 itself. However, the same had again been put under objections on 01.11.2025. Prior to this, written statement was put under objections on 06.08.2025 which was then re-filed on 11.09.2025. Since the period of 30 days to remove the objections as worked out from 01.11.2025 is over and no steps have been taken to re-file it, and also in the view of the fact that despite repeated re-filings, objections are not being



removed as has been highlighted in the e-filing log remarks dated 01.11.2025, right to bring the written statement on record stands closed.

3. In view of the above, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2026, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

DECEMBER 16, 2025/sk