



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT
NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 648/2025
SAHIL SACHDEVA & ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Disha Mehta, Adv.

versus

AYUSH DHINGRA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

13.03.2026

**IA No.6374/2026 Application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC on
behalf of plaintiffs.**

1. It is submitted by Ld counsel for plaintiff that as per the submission made by Ld counsel for defendant no.1 before Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2026, defendant no.1 has expired on 27.12.2025. It is submitted that vide the present application, plaintiff wishes to implead legal heirs of defendant no.1.
2. Issue notice to Legal Heirs of defendant no.1 on filing of PF within 5 days to be served through all permissible modes. Let a reply be filed within 3 weeks of receiving notice and a rejoinder, if any, within 10 days of receiving an advance copy of the reply.
3. Put up again on date already fixed i.e. 29.04.2026 for completion of pleadings.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 13, 2026/bk