



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW
DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 648/2025
SAHIL SACHDEVA & ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Devika Mehta, Adv.

versus

AYUSH DHINGRA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Tanmany Chima, Adv
for LR of D-1 and D-2.
Mr. T.N. Tripathi and Mr.
Saurabh Tiripathi, Adv for
D-1 and D-2 (VC).
Ms. Disha Sapra, LR of D-1.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR**

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

**I.A. 5899/2026 on behalf of plaintiffs seeking to file additional
documents.**

1. Matter is listed for service status of defendants / completion of pleadings.
2. Mr. Tanmay Chima, Ld. Counsel for defendants seeks some time to go through the record and file reply, if required. Reply, if any be filed within three weeks with advance copy to the plaintiff and thereafter rejoinder, if any be filed within further two weeks.
3. Put up for completion of pleadings on 21.07.2026.



IA No.6374/2026 Application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC on behalf of plaintiffs.

4. Ms. Disha Sapra, LR of defendant no.1 (wife of deceased Defendant no.1) has appeared in person today and submits that she has no objection if the present application is allowed.

5. In view of submissions made, the present application stands allowed. Ms. Disha Sapra stands substituted as LR of defendant no.1. Amended memo of parties filed alongwith application is already on record. **IA stands disposed off.**

CS(COMM) 648/2025.

6. Perusal of record shows that summons have been issued only to defendant no.1 and 2 vide order dated 03.07.2025 of the Hon'ble Court and the right of defendant no.1 and 2 to file written statement already stands closed vide order dated 28.10.2025.

7. LR of defendant no.1 has been impleaded today.

8. Mr. T.N. Tripathi and Mr. Saurabh Tiripathi, Ld. Counsels for defendant no.1 and 2 submit that they wish to withdraw their *vakalatnama* as defendant no.1 has already expired and defendant no.2 is a company and Ms. Disha Sapra is director of defendant no.2, who is present in person today. Mr. Tanmany Chima, Ld. Counsel is appearing on behalf of defendant no.1 and defendant no.2 and he submits that they have been newly engaged by the defendants and they shall be filing their *vakalatnama* in due course.

9. In view of submissions made, *vakalatnama* filed by Mr. T.N. Tripathi and Mr. Saurabh Tiripathi on behalf of defendant no.1 and 2 stands withdrawn and Ld. Counsels stands discharged as prayed.

10. Pleadings are complete in the suit.



11. Put up for further proceedings with IA No.5899/2026 on 21.07.2026.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 29, 2026/bk