



\$~7

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 648/2025
SAHIL SACHDEVA & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Devika Mehra, Adv.

versus

AYUSH DHINGRA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Tanmay Cheema and
Mr. Sarthak Gupta, Advs for
D-1 and D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

% **21.07.2026**

I.A. 17246/2026 on behalf of the defendants no. 1 & 2 seeking permission to bring the written statement along with affidavit of admission and denial and for condonation of delay of 140 days in re-filing of the written statement.

1. Reply not filed on behalf of plaintiff. Ld counsel for plaintiff submits that they shall file the reply within two to three days i.e. within the time frame already granted by the Court.
2. Heard.
3. Put up again for completion of pleadings on 09.09.2026.

I.A. 5899/2026 on behalf of plaintiffs seeking to file additional documents.

4. Reply not filed on behalf of defendants.
5. Ld counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 submits that they have no objection if the application is allowed.



6. It is submitted by Ld. counsel that Defendant no.1 and 2 are the only contesting defendants to whom summons have been issued.

7. In view of submissions made and no objection raised by Ld. counsel for Defendant no.1 and 2, the application stands allowed. Additional documents filed by plaintiff are taken on record.

8. **IA stands disposed off.**

CS(COMM) 648/2025.

9. The additional documents filed by the plaintiff have been taken on record.

10. Be listed for completion of pleadings on 09.09.2026.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 21, 2026/bk